

Schengen Area

Bulgaria and Romania to become full Schengen members effective 1 January 2025

Executive summary

Effective 1 January 2025, Bulgaria and Romania will become full members of the Schengen Area. This decision was confirmed during the EU Justice and Home Affairs Council meeting held on 12 December 2024.

Background

The Schengen Area (which encompasses all EU Member States with the exception of Ireland and Cyprus) is a border-free zone that enables the free movement of eligible EU and non-EU nationals who seek to enter for business or tourism. Depending on their nationality, third-country nationals may require a Schengen C Visa to be admitted for business or tourism for up to 90 days cumulatively in any 180-day period. Those who wish to enter for more than 90 days in any 180-day period may require a D Visa. As of the date of publication, the Schengen Area comprises 29 countries.

Key developments

Bulgaria and Romania partially joined the Schengen Area on 31 March 2024, and as of that date, air and sea border controls between these countries and other Schengen Member States were lifted. Effective 1 January 2025, all border controls (including land controls) will be abolished, enabling the unrestricted movement of people, goods, services and capital between these two countries and other Schengen Member States.

Impact on employers

Bulgaria and Romania's entry into the Schengen Area is expected to benefit employers by further facilitating the free movement of business travelers across the Area.

Key steps

EY will continue to monitor these developments. Should you have any questions, we encourage you to contact one of our immigration professionals.



EY | Building a better working world

EY is building a better working world by creating new value for clients, people, society and the planet, while building trust in capital markets.

Enabled by data, AI and advanced technology, EY teams help clients shape the future with confidence and develop answers for the most pressing issues of today and tomorrow.

EY teams work across a full spectrum of services in assurance, consulting, tax, strategy and transactions. Fueled by sector insights, a globally connected, multi-disciplinary network and diverse ecosystem partners, EY teams can provide services in more than 150 countries and territories.

All in to shape the future with confidence.

EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to clients. Information about how EY collects and uses personal data and a description of the rights individuals have under data protection legislation are available via ey.com/privacy. EY member firms do not practice law where prohibited by local laws. For more information about our organization, please visit ey.com.

Ernst & Young LLP is a client-serving member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited operating in the US.

© 2024 Ernst & Young LLP. All Rights Reserved.

EYG no. 010869-24Gbl

2101-3682263 ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, legal or other professional advice. Please refer to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

Nevena Kovacheva

Partner - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +35928177146

Email: nevena.kovacheva@bg.ey.com

Corina Mindoiu

Partner - People Advisory Services

Tel: +40 745 115 256

Email: corina.mindoiu@ro.ey.com

Iulian Pasniciuc

Director - People Advisory Services

Tel: +40214028420

Email: iulian.pasniciuc@ro.ey.com

José Vaz

Director - People Advisory Services, Global Immigration

Tel: +46 701 481 325 Email: jose.vaz@se.ey.com